27.  Overall, the economic results of FIRAT are positive, generating a net

present value (NPV, at 6% social discount rate) of the incremental benefits of

USD 93 million and an economic internal rate of return (EIRR) of 18.9% over a

20-year period and for a total budget of USD 98 million. These economic results can

be considered very satisfactory in the light of the fact that (i) a number of associated

project benefits could not be quantified due to the difficulty of assigning them a monetary

value (Para 5 above), and (ii) the assumptions taken were conservative.

28. The economic results have been tested against several risk scenarios, including

reduced delays in implementation, cost overruns, etc., as presented in Table A4.2 below.

The sensitivity analysis indicates that results are robust for small to moderate delays, cost

overruns, and reduction in benefits. Yet, larger changes in these parameters, particularly

in terms of delays in accruing benefits and reduction in the values of the benefits can affect

the project’s economic justification. These values need to move to extremes, however, for

FIRAT to become economically unviable.

Table A4.2 Sensitivity analysis

Scenarios EIRR NPV (6%, USD)

Base scenario   18.9%   93,237,481.2

Costs +10% 18.1%   89,781,742.6

Costs +20% 17.3%   86,326,004.0

Costs +30% 16.6%   82,870,265.3

Benefits -10% 18.0%   80,457,994.5

Benefits -20% 16.9%   67,678,507.7

Benefits -30% 14.8%   51,443,282.3

Benefits delayed 1 year 17.1%   77,093,883.3

Benefits delayed 2 years 15.3%   61,526,798.8

Benefits delayed 3 years 13.5%   46,558,663.3

Benefits delayed 4 years 11.6%   32,600,211.3

Adoption rate -10% 18.0%   80,457,994.5

Adoption rate -20% 16.9%   67,678,507.7

Türkiye

Euphrates River Watershed Rehabilitation Project

Project Design Report

Annex 5: Social Environment and Climate Assessment (SECAP) Review Note

Mission Dates: 11/02/2024 - 20/03/2024

Document Date: 24/07/2024

Project No. 2000004004

Report No. 6819-TR

Near East, North Africa and Europe Division
Programme Management Department

The SECAP Review note should build on the preliminary note mentioned above, draw on the results of the screening exercise and be
informed by the issues raised during the design mission, the stakeholders interviews, publicly available tools and dataset, and